av be affected.

§7.35

may be affected, subject to instructions issued by the Deputy Administrator; and

(4) To any other person only in accordance with instructions issued by the Deputy Administrator.

§7.35 Administrative operations.

The administrative operations of county committees including but not limited to the following, shall be conducted, except as otherwise provided in these regulations, in accordance with official instructions issued: annual, sick, and other types of employee leave; location and use of the county committee office; the calling, and conduct of elections; and the maintenance of records of county and local committee meetings.

§7.36 Implementation.

Unless specifically provided in this part, the Deputy Administrator, State and County Operations, or the Deputy Administrator, Management, ASCS, is authorized to issue the instructions and procedures referred to herein which implement the provisions of this part.

§7.37 Applicability.

This part shall apply to each State of the United States.

§7.38 Retention of authority.

Nothing in this part shall preclude the Secretary, the Administrator, or the Deputy Administrator from administering any or all programs or exercising other functions delegated to the community committee, county committee, State committee, or any employee of such committees. In exercising this authority, the Secretary, the Administrator, or the Deputy Administrator may designate for such period of time as deemed necessary a person or persons of their choice to be in charge will full authority to carry on the programs or other functions without regard to the normal duties of such committees or employees.

PART 8—4-H CLUB NAME AND EMBLEM

Sec. 8.1 Policy.

- 8.2 Delegation of authority.
- 8.3 Definitions.
- 8.4 Basic premises.8.5 Revocation of present authorizations.
- 8.6 Authorization for use.
- 8.7 Continued use.
- 8.8 Use by public informational services.
- 8.9 Use in 4-H fund raising.

AUTHORITY: 5 U.S.C. 301; 18 U.S.C. 707.

SOURCE: 50 FR 31582, Aug. 2, 1985, unless otherwise noted.

§8.1 Policy.

The Cooperative Extension Service, of which the 4-H Club program is a part, invites and appreciates the cooperation of all organizations, agencies, and individuals whose interest, products, or services will contribute to the educational effort of the Cooperative Extension Service as conducted through the 4-H Club program.

§8.2 Delegation of authority.

The Administrator of the Cooperative State Research, Education, and Extension Service, United States Department of Agriculture, may authorize the use of the 4-H Club Name and Emblem in accordance with the regulations in this part.

[50 FR 31582, Aug. 2, 1985, as amended at 60 FR 52293, Oct. 6, 1995]

§8.3 Definitions.

4-H Club Name and Emblem as used in this part means the emblem consisting of a green four-leaf clover with stem and the letter "H" in white or gold on each leaflet, or any insignia in colorable imitation thereof, or the words, "4-H Club," "4-H Clubs" or any combination of these or other words or characters in colorable imitation thereof.

Cooperative Extension Service, as used in this part includes the entire Cooperative Extension System consisting of the Cooperative State Research, Education, and Extension Service, United States Department of Agriculture; the State Cooperative Extension Services; and the County Cooperative Extension Services.

Cooperative State Research, Education, and Extension Service, United States Department of Agriculture as used in this part means the Federal agency within